Hardware inti On the move












© 1992 Acorn Computers Limited

Published by Acorn Computers Technical Publications
Department

Neither the whole nor any part of the information contained in,
nor the product described in, this manual may be adapted or
reproduced in any material form except with the prior written
approval of Acorn Computers Limited.

The product described in this manual and products for use
with it are subject to continuous development and
improvement. All information of a technical nature and
particulars of the product and its use (including the
information and particulars in this manual) are given by Acorn
Computers Limited in good faith. However, Acorn Computers
Limited cannot accept any liability for any loss or damage
arising from the use of any information or particulars in this
manual.

This product is not intended for use as a critical component in
life support devices or any system in which failure could be
expected to result in personal injury.

If you have any comments on this manual, please complete the
form at the back of the manual, and send it to the address
given there.

Acorn supplies its products through an international dealer

network. These outlets are trained in the use and support of
Acorn products and are available to help resolve any queries
you may have.

ACORN and ECONET are trademarks of Acorn Computers
Limited

Atari is a trademark of Atari Corporation

PostScript is a trademark of Adobe Systems Inc.
Centronics is a trademark of Centronics Data Computer
Corporation

Epson is a trademark of Epson Corporation
Ethernet is a trademark of the Xerox Corporation
LaserWriter is a trademark of Apple Computer Inc.
Multisync is a trademark of NEC Limited.

All other trademarks are acknowledged.

Note: Various third party monitors and other peripheral
equipment are depicted or described in this Guide. The
illustration or description of these or any other third party
equipment does not imply any recommendation or
endorsement by Acorn Computers Limited, and users must
satisfy themselves as to the suitability of any peripheral
equipment (including monitors) on advice from the
equipment supplier.

Published by Acorn Computers Limited
ISBN1 85250 106 5
Part number 0490,051

Issue 1, April 1992
1



Contents

Power On the move

Power considerations 1 On the move 9
Switching on | Checking the battery level 4 Preparations 9
Switching off 1 Auto-starting !BatMgr 5 What to take with you 9
Safety guidelines 2 Low battery level warnings 5 Foreign travel 10
Recharging the battery 2 Conserving battery power 7 Some points to remember 11
Removing and fitting a battery 3 Estimating battery charge state 7
Battery self-discharge 3 Power problems 8

Battery status indication 4

fTfARARAN N NARNARAANARANARANANANAR



FEFIFIEFEEEEEEREEE RN EEEEEEREE D D

Work hints Printing
Discs 13 Using applications 19 Printing 23

Floppy disc types 13 Starting an application 19 Setting up 23

Formatting a floppy disc 13 Input focus 19 Printing a file 24

Quitting applications 19 Another way of printing 24

The kéyboard .14 Tips 20 Problems with printing 24

Moving the pointer 14 Applications and memory usage 20

Simulating the mouse buttons 14 . . .

Hotkeys 14 Files and directories 21

F11 and F12 keys 15 Creating a new directory 21

Emulating a PC keyboard 16 Saving a file 21

Locking and unlocking FN mode 18 Loading a file 22

Typing special characters 18 Copying and moving a file 22

Deleting files and directories 22






Guidelines for safe operation

The equipment described in this guide is designed and
manufactured to comply with international safety standards
EN60950 (BS7002), and is intended for use only as a portable
computer. It must not be used for other purposes. It is
important that unpacking and operation is carried out in

accordance with the instructions in the Welcome Guide. For safe

and reliable operation, observe the following guidelines:

@ Keep the machine at a room temperature of +5°C to +35°C
(+41° to +95° Fahrenheit) and a relative humidity of 10% to

80% (non-condensing). As a rough guide, if you feel much
too hot, cold or humid, the conditions are probably too
extreme for the computer as well. When moving the
computer between environments of different temperature
or humidity, allow the computer to adapt to the new
conditions before using it.

@ Always follow the instructions in Safety guidelines on page 2
when dealing with nickel-cadmium batteries.

Avoid sudden extremes in temperature, exposure to direct
sunlight, heat sources (such as an electric fan heater)
sources of magnetic fields (generators etc) or rain

Avoid bending, twisting or hitting the display panel —it is
one of the more delicate items in the computer. Don’t
ingest any material that leaks from a broken LCD panel.
Wash off any leaked material that comes into contact with
skin or clothes with soap and water.

Ensure that wires and cables are routed sensibly so that
they cannot be snagged or tripped over. Don't tug or twist
any wires or cables, or use them to lift any of the units.

Make sure you have read and understood any installation
instructions supplied with upgrade kits before attempting
to fit them. If you have any doubts, contact your supplier.

Keep the original packaging in case you need to return the
computer. Avoid bumping, jarring or dropping it in transit.

This equipment is designed only to be used with the power
adaptor supplied with it.

FIFEFEEEEEREEEEEEEEE R AN DD

@ Switch off and unplug the equipment and any accessories
and remove the battery pack before opening any unit (to
install an upgrade, for example).

® DON'T place any heavy objects on top of this computer.

® DON'T put your computer through X-ray security
equipment or metal detectors at an airport — get it checked
by hand. Don't check it in as baggage.

@ DON'T attempt to open any display or monitor unit,
whether supplied with the equipment or not.

® DON'T spill liquids on the machine. If liquid does spill,
switch off the machine immediately, remove the battery
pack, and take the computer to your supplier for
assessment.

® DON'T obstruct or poke objects through the ventilation
openings in the computer casing or the power supply, or
cover them with anything.

If the plug supplied with the AC power adaptor is not suitable
for the power supply in your country, consult your supplier.
vii



UK information

As the colours of the cores in the power adaptor lead of this
equipment may not correspond to the coloured markings
identifying the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:

@ The core which is coloured green and yellow must be
connected to the terminal in the plug which is coloured
green and yellow, or is marked by the letter E or by the earth
symbol = .

@ The core which is coloured blue must be connected to the
terminal that is coloured black or marked with the letter N.

® The core which is coloured brown must be connected to the
terminal which is coloured red or marked with the letter L.

The mains cord supplied with the power adaptor is already
fitted with a moulded plug incorporating a 5A fuse. If it does
not fit your socket-outlet, the plug should be removed from the
mains lead and safely disposed of. The flexible cord insulation
should then be stripped back as appropriate. A suitable
alternative plug should then be fitted. If the replacement plug
is intended to take a fuse, then a 5A fuse must be used

In the event of replacing a fuse in the mains plug supplied,
then you must use a 5A fuse ASTA approved to BS1362.

Never use mains plugs with the fuse carrier omitted. In the
event of the loss of the fuse carrier, either replace with a carrier
of the same type and manufacturer or replace the moulded
plug with another mains plug, wired as detailed above.

viii

5LLLELEEEEEEEEEEREEEEEREREED









Power considerations

Switching on

If you're not using the power adaptor (i.e. you're
using battery power only) simply open the
computer’s lid and switch on.

If you're using the adaptor, switch on like this:
1  Check the computer is switched OFF.

2  Connect the adaptor to the computer and
power supply (see adjacent picture).

3  Open the computer’s lid.

Switch on the adaptor and then the
computer.

Note: This equipment is designed only to be

used with the power adaptor supplied with it.

Switching off
Switch off as follows:
1 Save your work to a disc (hard or floppy).

2 Shutdown the computer (choose Shutdown
from the Task manager menu).

3  Switch off the computer and close the lid.

If you've been using the adaptor, either

® leave it plugged in and switched on to
recharge the batteries, or

e switch it off and unplug it.



Safety guidelines

Always follow these guidelines when
dealing with nickel-cadmium
rechargeable batteries, as they contain

highly toxic chemicals.

Never throw nickel-cadmium batteries away
in household refuse — return them to your
supplier.

Never pierce or puncture batteries.

Never throw batteries in a fire, or otherwise
cause their temperature to rise above 50°C
in use or 80°C in storage.

Don't try to recharge batteries in extremes
of temperature — as a general guide, if you
feel too hot or cold, it's probably too hot or
cold to recharge the batteries.

Don't poke anything onto the exposed
contacts of a battery pack that’s been
removed from the computer (whether the
battery is charged or not).

Recharging the battery

When you see the log/l( battery power warning,
save your work then recharge the battery:

1
2

Connect the adaptor to the computer.

Switch on the power to the adaptor. Switch
the computer OFF (unless you want to carry
on working with it).

Leave the adaptor on for about 8 hours.

Once the battery is charged, switch off and
unplug the adaptor, unless you're going to
use the computer right away.




JEHWVEVEV RSN NSRBI

Removing and fitting a battery g Battery self-discharge

IMPORTANT: Follow the instructions in
Safety guidelines on page 2 for disposing of
used battery packs.

You should be aware that if you don’t use the

computer for a long time, the battery will slowly

discharge by itself. It takes about two months to
release ; : s
catch discharge fully if you leave it in the computer. If
you remove a fully-charged battery from the
computer, it will self-discharge in about three
months. You'll need to charge the battery fully
before you can use the computer on battery
power only.

To fit a new battery pack:
1  Shutdown and switch off the computer.

2 Pull out the battery pack from the side of
the computer and replace with a new one.

3  Estimate the battery charge state, if you
want to — see Estimating battery charge state on
page 7.



Battery status indication

There are four indications of battery charge and
adaptor activity:

@ The BatMgr indicator (described later on).

® The battery status indicator. This
five-segment LCD shows the proportion of
total battery charge remaining:

RVAVE

The PSU activity indicator LED:

® The battery indicator LED:

Normal discharge
OR computer switched off
OR flat battery

ON (green) Trickle charge
ON (amber) Quick charge

Flash (green) Charger fault
OR no battery fitted

OR internal fuse blown

Flash (red) Low battery power
Blink (red) Forced shutdown occurred

Checking the battery level

If the BatMgr indicator isn’t on the icon bar:
1  Click on the Apps icon on the icon bar.
2 Double-click on !BatMgr.

The BatMgr indicator will appear on the icon bar:

The variable length horizontal bar shows the
proportion of total battery power remaining. If
there is a question mark instead of a bar, see
Estimating battery charge state on page 7.




JUSRESUORQ0RURURECRRERYYETE

Auto-starting !BatMgr

To change whether BatMgr auto-starts every
time you switch on (it does by default):

1
2
3
4

Start !Configure (it's in the Apps directory).

Click on Configure's icon bar icon.
Double-click on the Applications icon.
Select the box to the left of BatMgr's icon:

[T astmieen 1906080
Ogete [
(L% thas  []gsipaint
I ontiqure I%] 0 1Bathar
=

Low battery level warnings

Here's what happens and what to do when the
battery level gets low:

The following message appears on the
screen:

The hattery is alwost discharged and uoy
do not have auch tine left. Please shut down
or plug in the power adaptor.

E CE

The screen starts to flash on and off, each
flash being accompanied by a double beep
from the loudspeaker.

The battery indicator LED flashes RED.

If the lid is closed, the screen will be off, but
you'll still hear the beeps.

BatMgr’s indicator changes to a dark grey
bar (red on a colour monitor):

L]

The instructions on the following page tell you
what to do next.



At this stage, you only have a few minutes left.
You should:

1

Open the lid (if it's closed) or press a key to
stop the screen flashing.

Click on OK in the warning box.

Save any work.

Plug in the adaptor and charge the battery.
Carry on working if you want.

If you haven't got the adaptor handy, shut
down the computer and switch off. You
need to recharge the battery as soon as you
can. e

Automatic shutdown

If you miss or ignore the above warnings, the
computer will shut down, and you may lose
unsaved work. You won't be able to use the
battery until you've recharged it.

Next time you switch on you'll see one of the
following messages:

Click on OK to continue. If any applications you
were using before shutdown have the auto-save
function, you may not have lost unsaved work.




T HHEHEEEEEEE YN

Conserving battery power

There are three ways you can conserve battery
power:

@ Click Menu on BatMgr's icon bar icon and
choose Stop hard disc:

Info 9
Set charge state 9|
Stop hard disc
Remove icon

@ Usethe FI10 (blank screen) hotkey — see
Hotkeys on page 14.

@ Use !Configure to set the spindown delay
period.

Estimating battery charge state

When you change the battery, the computer
doesn’t know the charge state of the new battery.
BatMgr’s indicator will show a question mark:

(You'll also see the question mark if you've taken
the battery out of the computer and are
powering the computer using only the adaptor.)

If you put in a battery and connect the adaptor,
the battery will start charging. The question mark
will remain in BatMgr's indicator until the
battery is fully-charged.

However, if you carry on using the computer
without connecting the adaptor, the question
mark will remain until you get the low power
warning.

When you put in a battery, you can, if you wish,
give BatMgr an estimate of how much charge
you think the battery has. This has no effect on
the actual charging of the battery. It does mean,
however, that BatMgr's indicator will now give
you an idea of how much charge remains (but
only as close as your estimate!) rather than just
displaying a question mark.



To display an estimate of the battery charge:
1  Click Menu on BatMgr’s indicator.
2 Move the pointer to the right of Estimate.

3  Click on your chosen estimate.

Esti
Stop hard disc
Remove icon

In this mode, the word Estimate appears under
BatMgr's indicator, and remains until the battery
is fully charged or the computer shuts down. You
can revise your estimate at any time.

Power problems

If the battery indicator LED flashes GREEN, this
either indicates that the battery isn't fitted, or
that there’s a problem with the adaptor or the
charging system, and that you should get it
checked by your supplier.




On the move






On the move

Preparations

Here's how to prepare for transporting your
computer:

1  Save any work, shut the computer down and
switch off.

Close the computer’s lid.
Switch off and disconnect any peripherals.
Charge the battery (if necessary).

Switch off and disconnect the adaptor.

S V1 A W N

Pack the computer and anything else you
need in a suitable carrying case.

What to take with you

You'll need to take some bits and pieces with
you. A carrying case is invaluable. There are
many different types and sizes available on the
market, including two designed for your
computer.

Here's an idea of what to pack with your
computer:
® This book!

® Spare batteries (fully charged, of course!)
packed in individual plastic bags.

FEEEEEEEEEREEEREREE R E AR R RN DN B'EY

® The RISC OS 3 User Guide and the RISC OS 3
Applications Guide.

@ Floppy discs (both blank, and backup
copies of useful applications).

@ Power adaptor and cables.
® Mouse.
You won't need to take all of these items every

time you travel. Aim to minimise the weight of
your luggage: only pack essentials.



Foreign travel

If you're travelling abroad, there are a couple of
extra things to think about before you set off.

Power requirements

Different countries have different mains power
supplies, and use different power outlets.

Don't worry if you can't get hold of the right sort
of power cable for the power adaptor before you
go: buy a standard IEC power cable when you
arrive at your destination. The adaptor is
auto-ranging, which means that it can cope with

most of the mains power supplies that you are
likely to come across. You only need to make
sure that the power cable you've got physically
fits into power sockets where you're going.

Before you leave

To avoid any unnecessary delays at customs,
contact the local customs office before you
travel. They will advise you on the procedure for
taking your portable computer into another
country. Ask them in advance for any forms you'll
need to fill in.

Before you actually set off, it's a good idea to
check with your travel agent on a few points:

@ Ask whether there are any restrictions on
portable computers.

Find out how much hand luggage you're
allowed, and pack accordingly — you might
be better off buying a large carrying case for
your computer and putting everything you
want with you on the journey in that.

Ask whether you'll be allowed to use your
computer on board.




N A EE R EEEEEEEE R EEEE RN E ey

Checking in
At the check-in desk:

Don'’t check your computer in with the rest
of your luggage — take it on board with you
as hand baggage.

If you intend to use your computer on
board, confirm with staff that it's OK.

Customs

Follow these guidelines at customs:

Always declare your computer at customs. If
you don't declare it on the way in to a
country, customs there may not allow you to
leave with it!

Always get your computer checked by hand
— never put it through an X-ray machine or
metal-detector.

Have the adaptor (or a charged battery) handy in
case you're asked to switch the computer on by
customs or security officials.

Some points to remember

When moving the computer between
environments of different temperature or
humidity, allow the computer to adapt to
the new conditions before using it.

Don't leave cables lying where people can
trip over them.

If you're using the computer on your lap and
there’s nowhere obvious to use the mouse,
try using it on your leg. It works!

11






Work hints






Discs

Floppy disc types

Your computer uses 3.5 inch floppy discs. It can
understand and format the types shown in the
adjacent table.

So, for example, if you want to buy a disc that
you're going to format to ADFS 800K, ask for a
IMB double density 3.5 inch disc.

Note: to ensure reliability, only format discs in
accordance with the adjacent table.

Unformatted | Filing | Formatted | Density
size system size

1MB ADFS 800KB double
2MB ADFS 1.6MB high

1MB ADFS 640KB double
2MB DOS 1.44MB high

1MB DOS 720KB double
1MB Atari 720KB double
1iMB Atari 360KB double

E'LI'EF'EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE RN EES

Formatting a floppy disc

Warning!: When you format a disc, any data that
was previously stored on it is permanently lost.

1 Insert thediscin the floppy disc drive (make
sure it's not write-protected).

2 Display the Format submenu from the
floppy drive icon bar menu.

Click on the format you want.
4  Type in a name for your disc.

Click on the Format box.

13



The keyboard

Moving the pointer

Hold down the FN key (or lock the keyboard in
FN mode — see Locking and unlocking FN mode on
page 18) and press the appropriate cursor key.

Simulating the mouse buttons

Hold down the FN key (or lock the keyboard in
FN mode) and press Q, W or E: ‘

Select Menu Adjust

You can perform double-clicking, dragging and
so on like this. To drag diagonally, press two
cursor keys at once and Q or E. Operations like
dragging are easier if you lock into FN mode.

Hotkeys

Hold down the FN key and press the relevant
hotkey. If the keyboard is locked in FN mode,
simply press the appropriate hotkey without the
FN key.

FN F9: Invert video

This makes the LCD panel display white text on a
dark background.

Pressing FN F9 again toggles the effect.




FN F10: Blank screen

Use this to minimise the power consumed from
the battery pack. It blanks the screen, turns off
the backlight and spins down the hard disc (if
fitted).

Pressing any key or moving the mouse will
activate the screen again. Any hard disc access
will start the hard disc spinning again
automatically (this includes any background filer
activities — a point to bear in mind if you're
stopping the hard disc before transporting the
machine a s\hort distance without switching it
off).

F11 and F12 keys

When you need to press F11 in an application,
hold down FN and press F1. The same goes for
F12 (using the F2 key).

If the keyboard is already locked in FN mode (see
Checking whether you're in FN mode on page 18) just
press F1 or F2.

EII s s R R R R R R R E R R R R E R EE R

This principle extends to more complicated
keystrokes, like Ctrl Shift F12:

FN mode — press Ctrl Shift F2
Non-FN mode — press Ctrl Shift FN F2.

15



Emulating a PC keyboard Numeric keypad mode The tables on the next page show keyboard

The functions of the keypad keys in this short-cuts and the meanings of keys in FN mode.
mode are marked on the front faces of the

keys.

To get this mode, make sure NumLock is

ON before you lock into FN mode.

The area of the keyboard shown below can either
be a numeric keypad or a page/cursor keypad:

Cursor/page control mode
You can also make the numeric keypad area
simulate the cursor/page control of a
standard PC.

To get this mode, make sure NumLock is
OFF before you lock into FN mode.




FEFEFEEEEREE R R RN R RN RN NN NN R

Meaning (FN mode)

Meaning (FN mode)

Key keypad cursor/page
mode mode
7 Home
8 8 Cursor up
9 Page up
0 / (divide) /
- x (multiply) X
U 4 Cursor left
| 5
o} 6 Cursor right

Key Meaning (FN mode)
F1  [F11
F2 |F12
F9 Invert video

F10 | Blank screen
Q mouse Select button
W mouse Menu button
E mouse Adjust button
4 pointer up

- pointer left

! pointer down

— pointer right

Key keypad cursor/page
mode mode

P — (minus) -

J 1 End

K 2 Cursor down

L 3 Page down
J (Return) | Enter Enter

; + +

M Insert

. (dec. point) Delete

17



Locking and unlocking FN mode
To lock (or unlock) FN mode:

1  Hold down the FN key.

2 Press and release the NumLock key.

3  Release the FN key.

Checking whether you're in FN mode

If you're not sure whether you're in FN mode,
press the NumLock key once. Normally the LED
marked NUM toggles when you press NumLock.
When you're in FN mode it does not toggle.

Typing special characters

You can type accented characters using the keys
marked with a black corner in the picture below
(e.g. to type 6 press Alt ; followed by 0).

To type any of the other characters shown below,
follow the guide in the inset.

Shift 3 Shift Alt 3
o]

£
3 3 ‘A ‘/2 % 3 Alt 3

Alt Space =
Non-breaking
space (NBSP)



Using applications

Starting an application

There are two main ways you can start an

application:

@ Double-clicking — move the pointer over the
application’s icon, and double-click Select.

® Dragging —drag the application’s icon onto
the icon bar, and release.

Some applications start running and/or open
windows as soon as you double-click on their
icon.

You can also start an application by double-
clicking on an associated file (as long as the
application is in the Apps directory, or its icon
has been displayed since you last switched off).

Input focus

Often you'll have more than one application
window open on the desktop. You can only input
information in one window at a time.

To change the input focus to a different window,
move the pointer over your chosen window and
click Select.

‘EE R R R R R R EERERREEEREEEEREEYS

Quitting applications

To quit an application:

1  Display the application’s icon bar menu.
2 Choose Quit.

If you've saved everything you've done in the

application, its icon will disappear from the icon
bar.

If you've forgotten to save any work, the
application will remind you, and give you the
chance to save it.

19



Tips
The computer needs to find these system
applications:

IFonts ISysten 1Scrap
If your computer has a hard disc, these are in the
root directory. The computer will see them as

soon as you access the hard disc.

If your computer doesn't have a hard disc:

e Copy !System and !Scrap from the
Applications disc onto a separate disc.
Load this disc first (and display its directory
display) each time you switch the computer
on.

e Copy !Fonts from the Applications disc onto
a disc of its own. When you get new fonts
from your supplier, keep copies of them on
this disc. Load this disc before you start any
applications that use fonts.

The chapter entitled System applications in the
RISC OS 3 User Guide tells you more about this.

20

Applications and memory usage

To get the most out of the memory available on
your machine:

e Always quit applications if you're not using
them — they take up useful memory.

e Ifyou're using an external monitor, choose a
screen mode that doesn’t use much
memory. The RISC OS 3 User Guide tells you
how much memory screen modes use.
MonitorType and screen modes on page 32 tells
you which screen modes you can use with
an external monitor.



Files and directories

Creating a new directory

1

Click Menu over the directory display in

which you want to create the new directory.

Move the pointer across the arrow to the
right of the New directory option.

Type in a name for the new directory and
click on it (or press Return).

Saving a file

1
2
3

Open the destination directory display.
Click Menu over the unsaved file.

Move the pointer across the arrow to the
right of the Save option.

Type in the file name.
A filename can have between one and ten

characters, but not blank spaces or the
characters $ & % @\~ . #*" |.

If you have saved this file before you can
miss out the next step and press Return.

5

Drag the file icon from the save box into the
destination directory display:

Thic
It shous a leu lnnes of text in an Edit window.

m%m word (unmlm |
Misc D
T

Selant

This file hasn't znt 3
appears in the title b}

The asterisk after (un
is unsaved work in the|

21



Loading a file

You can load a file by double-clicking on its icon
(as long as the relevant application is in the
Apps directory, or its icon has been displayed on
the screen since you last switched off).

Copying and moving a file
1 Open the destination directory display.

2 Drag the file's icon to the destination
directory display.

To move a file (i.e. delete the original) hold
down the Shift key during step 2.

Deleting files and directories

Warning: once you have deleted a file, you can't
get it back again, so use this option with care!

1 Select the object(s) you want to delete, then
click Menu.

Click on Delete (it's in the submenu to the
right of the File, Dir., App. or Selection
option).

If any files (or directories) have been locked
against deletion, change their protection using
the Access submenu.




Printing






FEEFEEEEEEEEEREEEEEEEEEEREEEEERY

Printing

Setting up

Make a copy !Printers (it's in Appl) on your
hard disc (or on a blank floppy disc, if you've
not got a hard disc) and load it from there.

1

Click Menu on the Printers icon and choose
Printer control....

Load a suitable printer driver:

Open the Printers directory in App?2.

Open the directory named after your
printer-type (e.g. Acorn).

Drag the appropriate printer driver (e.g.
JP-150) to the Printer control window.

4  Set the Configure options:

Click Menu over the printer's name in
the Printer control window, and choose
Configure... to display the
configuration window.

Alter any settings you need to (refer to
the printer's manual) and click on OK.

5 Set the Connection options:

Choose Connection...from the Printers
menu.

Click on the button next to the
connection that your printer uses (e.g.
Parallel).

Click on OK.

6  Activate the printer (if necessary):

Display the Printers menu again, and
choose Active.

7  Save the current settings:

Choose Save choices from the Printers
menu.

23



Printing a file

Load the application used to create the file.

Open the file you want to print.

Make sure the input focus is in the file you
want to print, then press the Print key. If

that doesn’t work, follow the next two steps.

Click Menu in the application window, and
highlight the Print option (you may have to
search through the submenus to find it).

Either click on Print, or, if there is a Print
submenu available, fill in the number of
copies you want and click on OK.

Another way of printing

You can often print a file by simply dragging its
icon and dropping it on the printer icon on the
icon bar, or by pressing the Print key.

Problems with printing

The most common problems with printing occur
in the setup stage. If your computer thinks it is
connected to the wrong printer, you will have
trouble. Take care with the following when you
set up:

Make sure that you're using the correct
cable, and that it's no more than 5m long.

Make sure you use the correct printer driver.
If there isn't one that matches your printer,
you'll probably still be able to print: most
printers have an Epson- or IBM-compatible
mode.

Check in the printer's manual if this is the
case, and then choose one of the Epson or
IBM printer drivers.

Make sure that you have set the options
correctly in the Printers menu and the
Connection and Configuration windows.




Problems?






Problems?

No picture
Check that

® the screen has not simply blanked as a
result of the Blank delay set in !Configure
(if this is the case, moving the mouse or
pressing the Shift key will restore the
display)

@ the computer is turned on (see Switching on
on page 1)

@ the battery indicator LED is not flashing red
(if it is, see Recharging the battery on page 2)

e the adaptor — if you're using it —is
connected properly (see Switching on on
page 1)

e the brightness control on the LCD screen is
not turned down too low (see LCD screen
brightness and contrast on page 42).

If you're using an external monitor, check that
the connection between the monitor and the
computer is secure. Switch off both the
computer and the monitor, and push in the
connectors firmly. Connecting monitors on page 29
tells you how to connect an external monitor.

Self-test does not complete
properly

If you do not see a message similar to the
following when the self-test is performed

RISC OS 2048k
Acorn ADFS

or if the self-test does not complete properly
(the screen may stay dark grey after you switch
on, and the floppy drive indicator light may flash
on and off a few times) contact your supplier.
There may be a hardware fault.

25



Flickering or flashing display

The screen will start to flash when the battery
power is low even if the screen is blanked. This is
so that you can see the computer's warning
message. You'll also hear a tone, and the battery
indicator LED will flash red. See Low battery level
warnings on page 5.

Computer beeps

The computer beeps if the battery needs
recharging, or if you've left the lid down and the
computer switched on.

BatMgr’s indicator is a question
mark

[ 1]

This happens when

® you're using the adaptor and there’s no
battery fitted '

BatMgr doesn’t know how much charge is in
the battery — see Estimating battery charge state
on page 7.

Battery indicator flashes

LED status

ON (green)
ON (amber)
Flash (green)

Flash (red)

Blink

(

red)

Meaning

Normal discharge
OR computer switched off
OR flat battery

Trickle charge
Quick charge

Charger fault
OR no battery fitted
OR internal fuse blown

Low battery power
Forced shutdown occurred




Pointer won’t move

If moving the mouse does not move the pointer,
check that

® the mouse is firmly connected to the
computer

e the surface you are moving the mouse
across is firm enough to allow the ball in
the base of the mouse to move. Move the
ball with your fingers to check that the
mouse works.

You might need to clean the mouse ball. See
Cleaning the mouse on page 51.

If all this fails, try holding down Ctrl and pressing
Break or the RESET button to start the computer
up again. The RESET button is on the back of the

computer — see The back of the computer on page 48.

HEIFEEEEEEER R R E R E AR RN ENEELD

Unexpected characters

If unexpected characters appear when you type
text in using the keyboard, the computer might
be locked in FN mode. To check if this is the
case, see Checking whether you're in FN mode on
page 18. To unlock FN mode, see Locking and
unlocking FN mode on page 18.

27



Pointer not visible on desktop

If the pointer is not visible at all, check whether
the command line (with * prompt) is at the
bottom of the screen (you might have pressed
F12):

Star
prompt

Unexpected icons on desktop

You might have dragged a file or application to
the icon bar, but accidentally let go too soon.
See Pinboard on page 52 of the Welcome Guide.

Different screen display

If the computer starts up with a different display,
or other unexpected things occur while you are
using it, you (or someone else) may have set up
the system configuration in a different way.

You may need to change the MonitorType, which
is set to Auto (i.e. LCD, if fitted) by default. See
MonitorType and screen modes on page 32.

Resetting and power-on in the RISC OS 3 User Guide
tells you how to restore the computer to its
default (factory) configuration. However, note
that some settings are different on this
computer:

Keyboard delay 25 (centiseconds)
Keyboard repeat 6 (centiseconds)
Screen blank time 5 (min)

Spindown delay 2 (min)
Auto-start !BatMgr yes

SoundDefault 162

Loud




Hardware






Connecting monitors

Although your computer has an integral LCD
display, you might want to connect an external
monitor (for example to display colour, or
different screen modes).

Your computer has been designed so that you
can use it with a variety of monitors. Three in
particular are described in this chapter. If you
want to know how to connect monitors not
mentioned here, check with your supplier.

General principles

With the computer switched on, start
IConfigure (from the Apps icon on the icon
bar) to display the Configuration window.

Click on the Screen icon.

Choose Automatic type detection:

HManitor type
futonatic fupe defection
S Hormal O mltiscan
OUh ORizres mono
OSuper U8 OLED

[ astonatic eode selection
[ Jinterace

Blank delay
Befault screen mode
Uertical adjust

Shut the computer down and switch it (and
any peripherals) off.

Connect monitor signal cable to monitor
and computer (some monitors require an
extra adaptor).

Connect monitor power cable to monitor
and power supply.

Switch on monitor, computer and
peripherals.

29



Connecting an Acorn AFK18

This multi-frequency monitor has a signal cable
that connects directly into the 15-way VGA
connector on the back of the computer.

Follow the st‘eps in General principles on page 29 to

get a picture on the monitor.

Note: Most VGA monitors have a 15-way
connector and should not need an adaptor.

2
£l

Connecting an Acorn AFK17

The cable supplied with this medium-resolution
colour monitor (and other TV-type monitors) is
terminated at the computer end with a 9 pin
D-type plug. You need a 15-way plug to 9-way
socket adaptor.

Ask your supplier about monitor adaptors. Then
follow the steps in General principles on page 29
(using the adaptor to connect between the
signal cable and the computer) to get a picture
on your monitor.

Red

Green

Blue

ID<2> (nc)

0V (test)

Red rtn (0V)
Green rtn (0V)
Blue rtn (0V)
+5V

ov

ID<0>

ID<1> (nc)

HSync : — 4
CSync 5,

ID<3> (nc)




A e W W W RN W

Connecting a multi-frequency
monitor (9-way connector)

15-way plug 9-way socket
For example, an Eizo Flexscan 9060S.
1 Red — 77— 1
The cable supplied with some multi-frequency g Slr:’:" g
monitors is terminated at the computer end with 4 ID<2>
a 9-way D-type plug. You need a standard 15-way 5 0V (test) 16
| 6 Redrn(OV) ———— 6 | [05
plug to 9-way socket adaptor. 7 Green rin (OV) 7 118¢
(O o9
Ask your supplier about monitor adaptors. Then g ?_ISL{;E i (A 81l ;
follow the steps in General principles on page 29 10 OV 1 9|5
(using the adaptor to connect between the 11 1D<0>
; ; 12 ID<1> (nc)
signal cable and the computer) to get a picture 13 HSync 4
on your monitor. 14 VSypc ———— 5
15 ID<3> (nc) ’ |




MonitorType and screen modes

i i mput iable th |
MgmtorType s acomputer variable that cgntro S Degoription PYRIN S
which screen modes your computer can display.

o TV standard 0-17, 24, 33-36
For a description of screen modes, see the including SCART

iR —-
Note: For screen modes 0-15 on MonitorType 3.
4 and 5 the aspect ratio is typically 4:2 (these are “ 0-15, 25-28, 41-46
known as letterbox modes). —
The following monitor types and screen modes “
are defined: Monitor-dependant




Changing the MonitorType

Normally, you don’t have to worry about this.
Sometimes, however, you need to be able to
change this variable, to make use of all the
screen modes available to an external monitor.

For instance, the way some cables are wired may
make the computer think that a multi-frequency
monitor is a VGA or SVGA monitor, so unless you
change the MonitorType, screen mode 24 won't

be available.

For example, to change the MonitorType variable
to 1 without using !Configure:

1  Switch off the computer.

2 Switch on the computer, holding down
numeral 1 key until the self-test has
completed and the desktop appears.

For more information on this and other ways of
setting the MonitorType, see the chapter entitled
Colours and screen modes in the RISC OS 3 User
Guide.

H'EEFEEEEEEEEEEE SR EEEE NN ERD

Changing the screen mode

To change the screen mode displayed on your
monitor temporarily, proceed as follows:

1
2

Click Menu over the Palette icon.

Click on one of the screen modes listed in
the Mode submenu (or move the pointer to
the bottom of the Mode box, type in your
chosen mode number after the caret, then
press Return).

To change the screen mode permanently, use
IConfigure (see the RISC OS 3 Applications Guide).

33






Connecting printers and modems

Introduction

This chapter gives some examples for
connecting printers and modems to the
computer.

Serial port

The serial port is by far the most versatile and
sometimes the most troublesome port to use.
The port supports two different types of
peripheral or equipment: Data Terminal
Equipment (or DTE — for example printers and
computers), and Data Communication
Equipment (or DCE — for example modems).

It follows that you will need different cables,
depending upon which type of peripheral (DTE
or DCE) you are connecting to your machine.

When you connect peripherals to the serial port:

® Ensure that screened cabling is used to
connect up the peripheral, and that the
cable screen is connected to the shells of
the connectors.

® Consult the peripheral manufacturer’s
instructions for pin connections.

Printers on the serial port

Hardware connection

You should check carefully what options for flow
control your printer uses, and if possible set it to
XOFF/XON flow control. Some printers have
alternative flow control mechanisms involving
ETX/ACK (different control characters from
XOFF/XON, transmitted under slightly different
circumstances), or RTS/CTS (signals on
additional wires on the interface cable).

35



Software connection

For information on how to set up the software
side of things, see Printing on page 23. You'll also
find more information in Printing in the RISC OS
User Guide.

An example

The diagram shows the serial port signals used

to connect to an Apple LaserWriter laser printer:

1 (DCD)
2 (RXD)

Modems on the serial port

A modem is usually connected up differently
from a printer. This is because a modem is a DCE
(Data Communications Equipment) device,
whereas printers are DTE (Data Terminal
Equipment) devices. The main difference is that
the connections are ‘straight through’, in that
the modem expects to receive data on the
‘transmitted data’ line, and vice versa, whereas
when connecting terminal to computer or
computer to computer the connections have to
be crossed over.




F'EEE R R R R RN R E RN R R R R RN R

Hardware connection Software connection

You may need to acquire or make an adaptor In practice you may leave out Rl and DSR as they For information on how to set up the software
cable to connect a modem or other standard are not often used. If the modem doesn’t provide side of things, it's best if you check with your
RS232 DCE device. Here's the wiring guide: a CTS signal, leave out this wire and instead supplier, who will be able to tell you the
connect it to RTS at the computer end. communications package to use that best suits
Computer Modem d
) ) your modem.
If you are connecting a different type of modem
4200, S(DuD) from the one illustrated, the differences will be
2 (RXD) 3 (RXD) ; ; ) '
3 (TXD) 2 (TXD) in which signals the modem looks at and can
4 (DTR) 20 (DTR) supply. You can configure some modems to use
g Eg\é)n)* g &g\é)m or ignore the various control signals, by means
7 (RTS) 4 (RTS) of DIP switch settings or by sending commands.
8 (CTS) 5 (CTS)
9(Rl) ——— 22 (Rl
37




Parallel port %

The parallel port is commonly used to connect a
printer, or to send data to a device using eight
data pins in parallel, making a byte of character
data.

There is a diagram of the parallel port pinout in
Parallel printer connector on page 49.

Printers on the parallel port

Hardware connection

You need a 25-way D-type connector to connect
a parallel printer to the computer. Often, the
cable supplied with your printer will be suitable.
If not, the table overleaf gives an example of how
the pins on the computer’s parallel port map
onto a 36-way Centronics Delta 57 connector.

The mapping is typically ‘one to one’. The signals
you need will depend on the type of printer, and
the settings of any switches on the printer. As a
general guide, most printers will work without
the signals marked Optional. ‘

In the first instance, ask your supplier to make
sure he gives you the correct cable. Check the
documentation accompanying your parallel
printer for more information.




TR N NN EUE RN BN RN D

Software connection Computer Printer Complter Printer
Printing on page 23 tells you how to configure
your computer to use a JP-150 printer. You'll find 1 (STROBE*) 1 Optional
more information in Printing in the RISC OS 3 2 (DATAQ) =2 12 (PE) 15
: T 3 (DATA1) 3 L e
Us.er Guide and the manual supplied with your 4 (DATA2) " 13 (SLCT) 13
printer 5 (DATA3) 5 14 (AUTO FD XT*) ———— 14
6 (DATA4) 6 15 (ERROR*) ———— 32
7 (DATAS) 7 16 (NIT) ——————— 31
8 (DATAB) 8 17 (SLCTINY) —————— 36
9 (DATA7) 9
10 (ACK*) 10
11 (BUSY) 1
181625 ——— ‘GND ————" 191630

39






fdi ooy oy

Hardware information

This section is a guided tour of the computer,
including all its controls, connectors and
switches.

The front of the computer

The picture opposite shows the computer with
its lid open. There's a description of all the
components on the following pages.

Later in this section there are descriptions of the
sides and back of the computer as well.

Indicator LEDs i Snap locks
Gt LCD screen
Brightness —— |
{
Keyboard
Battery status indicator / ON/OFF switch
o T= —

41



LCD screen brightness and contrast

These two controls alter the LCD contrast

screen’s backlight intensity and O

contrast. When running on battery
power, use the lowest comfortable
brightness to conserve power. :

brightness
Battery status indicator

This 5-LCD indicator shows the m
percentage of total battery charge A eo
remaining.

]

Snap locks

There is one on each side of the computer. Press
both to open the computer’s lid.

LCD screen

The computer's display. Take care not to slam or

drop the lid, or you may damage the LCD screen.

ON/OFF switch

This is the power switch for the computer.

Indicator LEDs
Starting at the top, the five LEDs are:

I/0 indicator (green) — This light
comes on when you turn the
computer on.

Battery indicator — See Battery
status indication on page 4.

PSU activity indicator (green) —
This light comes on whenever the
adaptor is plugged in and
switched on.




CHHHE YN UMY YW WW

® Floppy drive indicator (green) - [E=] The right side of the computer 3.5 inch floppy disc drive
This light comes on when the
floppy disc drive is being
accessed. Don't eject a floppy disc
or turn off the computer when this

The diagram below shows the righthand side of The floppy disc drive is located on the right. It
the computer with the flap open. includes a disc insertion slot, a drive indicator
light, and a disc eject button.

light is on. headphones mouse e Disc insertion slot — This is where you
2 i floppy discs.
e Hard disc drive indicator (green) o . Insert

fl disc d keyboard | serial port
— Your computer will have this Oppy disc.drive d e ® Drive indicator light — The indicator light
light whether or not it has a hard 1 ] =) comes on when the floppy disc drive is
disc installed. The light only b= ' ' being accessed by the system.
comes on when the hard disc drive L:ij—:J FYY %

o | |

is being accessed by the system.
You can obtain a hard disc as an pull-down ﬂap/éi‘:___z
upgrade from your supplier. 43



WARNING: When the floppy disc drive
indicator light is on, the computer is
actually reading or writing data. Do not
remove the floppy disc or turn off the
computer while the light is on.

Disc eject button — The disc eject button
releases the floppy disc so that you can
remove it from the drive. When you press
the button, the disc pops partially out of the
slot, allowing you to remove it by hand.

Headphones connector 0

The headphones 32Q socket allows you to
connect stereo headphones or your stereo
amplifier system to the computer, through which
you can hear sound produced by the computer.
The lead must have a 3.5mm stereo jack plug.

Left Right Ground

Keyboard connector

An external keyboard must be a PC-style AT
protocol keyboard (102/103 keys including 12
Function keys) and have a 6-way mini-DIN plug
on the end of its cable, that goes into the 6-way
socket on the side of the computer:

DI

DATA

No connection
ov

5V

CLOCK

No connection




THggooo oo oDDDOg oY

Mouse connector o
0]

The mouse has a cable with a connector on the Pin Signal Connector
end which you can plug into the 9-way connector p XREF
on the side of the computer. 5 SWITCH 1
The mouse has a 9-way mini-DIN plug that goes 3  |SWITCH2 5 .
into the 9-way mini-DIN socket on the side of the 4 jov 6l0000)3
computer. The pins on the socket are wired as 5  |XDIR QaQ
follows: 6 |5V (fused) 21

74 YREF

8 SWITCH 3

9 YDIR

45



Serial port The pins on the plug are as follows:

The serial port is a 9-way D-type plug. A serial
device to be connected here needs a 9-way
D-type socket on the end of its lead. Refer to the
documentation accompanying your particular
communications package for information on
how to wire the lead to be used with the serial
port. There is also some information in
Connecting printers and modems on page 35.

© ® N OO O A~ W N =




oo orooororyoryyoyeybndy

The left side of the computer Econet network connector %
Econet network (if fitted) Use this socket to connect the computer The Econet socket is wired as follows:
with other Acorn computers on an Econet local
area network (LAN). Pin Signal Connector
I [ )
L = The socket is a 5-way mini DIN type. 1 DR
2 ov 1
I l This requires an optional Econet network 3 |cLock* -
' expansion card to be fitted (see your supplier). 4 |paTA* 2|(e i 3
Battery pack 5 CLOCK 25

Battery pack

Removable battery pack.
47



The back of the computer The following subsections describe the The pins on the plug are as follows:
) connectors on the back of the computer. An
The drawing below shows the back of the asterisk (*) after a signal name means active low.

computer with the flap open. +5V (750mA fuse)

RESET button AC adaptor Analogue RGB @ .

This 15-way D-type socket is used to connect an BLUE ID<0>
external monitor to the computer (it is not ID<2> ID<1> I/P SCART /
suitable for TTL RGB monitors). TEST (0V) slow switching O/P

See Connecting monitors on page 29 for Bl TeRifi {0V HENNG
information on monitors that use this socket. G return (0V) VSYNC/CSYNC
See your supplier for information on colour B return (0V) ID<3>

Parallel printer Analogue RGB monitors that work with the computer.




R RIS

Parallel printer connector ]! : ; : - RESET button ®
= Pin Signal 1/0 | Pin Signal /0 RESET
This is a 25-way D-type socket. Parallel and serial 7 |D5 /o | 20 |ov N/A The RESET button on the back of the computer
printers are discussed in Connecting printers and 8 |D6 o | 21 |ov N/A is used to restart the computer without turning it
modems on page 35. 9 |D7 o | 22 |ov N/A off at the ON/OFF switch (press Ctrl RESET).
The pins on the socket are as follows: 10 |ACKNOW- I 23 |ov N/A Refer to the RISC OS 3 User Guide.
LEDGE* 3 :
5 ; Warning: You'll lose any unsaved work when you
Pin Signal /0 | Pin Signal 110 11 |BUSY | 24 |0V N/A oo thiis
1 |STROBE* | /0| 14 |AUTOFEED* | O E b S L
ERROR
2" |'DO 1/0 15 |ERROR* |
13 |SELECT |
3 |D1 l{e] 16 |RESET* O
4 |D2 /0 17 |SELECT IN* (0] 19 L
Q000000000000
5 |D3 o | 18 |ov N/A \w&j
6 |D4 /0 19 |0V N/A Eg 1 49




Power adaptor connector
The power adaptor's 9-way plug goes in here:

o o

charger system supply
charger o/p enable

batt. charger current sel.
charger batt. supply)
batt. charger current sel.
current féedback signal

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9




NN rrErE'e's

Cleaning the computer

First, remember to follow the Guidelines for safe C|eaning the mouse

operation at the very beginning of this guide. In

particular, switch off and unplug the computer To clean the mouse, you need Bal
and any peripherals. e some tape head cleaner =L
You can clean the computer case by wiping it ® acotton swab Ball
gently with a soft, slightly damp cloth. For advice e alint-free, dry cloth. Rollers
on cleaning peripherals, refer to the relevant

manuals. To remove the ball and clean the mouse:

1  Unplug the mouse and turn it upside down.

2 Unlock the ball retainer by twisting it in the
direction of the arrows by 90°.

51




Hold one hand over the ball and retainer
and turn the mouse right side up, allowing
the ball and retainer to drop into your hand.

Lightly moisten the cotton swab with tape
head cleaner and apply it gently to the
rollers carefully cleaning off any dust or dirt

that may be clinging to them.

Make sure the inside of the mouse is free
from dust.

Wipe the ball with the clean, dry cloth. Do
not use a cloth which may leave lint, and do
not use cleaning liquid on the ball.

To replace the ball and retainer:

1

Turn the mouse upside down and place the
ball back in the case.

Return the retainer to its original position
(lock it in place by twisting it clockwise by a
quarter of a turn).




RNy ere'e's

Cleaning the LCD display panel

Clean the LCD display panel with a soft cloth. Don't use a dry or coarse cloth to clean the
Use one of the following solvents on the cloth display — this will damage the panel.
and wipe lightly:

1
® isopropyl alcohol Important!

If any material leaks out from a damaged LCD

e ethyl alcohol.
panel, do not ingest it. If it comes into contact

Do NOT use with clothes or skin, wash it off immediately with
® water soap and water.
® ketone

® aromatics.

53






Ul uUoooUodUUY UYY Y Y Y Ue oo

Index

Symbols
!BatMgr
auto-starting 5
charge state 7
starting 4
IConfigure
auto-starting applications 5
'Fonts 20
IScrap 20
ISystem 20

A
adaptor 1
charging the batteries 2
connector 50
PSU activity indicator LED 4
Adjust button
keyboard simulation 14
AFK17 monitor 30
AFK18 monitor 30
Analogue RGB socket
pinout 51

applications 19-20

auto-starting 5

efficient use 20

input focus 19

memory usage 20

quitting 19

starting 19

system applications 20
working with more than one 19

auto-starting applications 5

55



B

|BatMgr
auto-starting 5
charge state 7
starting 4

batteries
battery indicator LED 4
battery status indicator 4
charge state 7
checking level 4
disposing 2
estimating charge state 7

fitting/removing 3

low power warnings 5

PSU activity indicator LED 4

recharging 2

safety 2

self-discharge 3

using !BatMgr to save power 7
battery status indicator 42
battery indicator LED 42
blanking the screen 7, 15
brightness control 42

(o
checking power level 4
cleaning the display panel 53
colour display — see monitors
computer

diagram of rear panel 48
IConfigure

auto-starting applications 5
contrast control 42
creating directories 21
Ctrl RESET

restarting the computer 27




NN

cursor keys

controlling the pointer 14
customs

tips when travelling 11

D
deleting files 22
directories
creating 21
discs
formatting 13
double-clicking
starting applications 19

dragging
printing a file 24
starting applications 19
using the keyboard 14

E
Econet

connector 47
Edit

printing an Edit file 24
estimating battery charge state 7
external monitor — see monitors

F
F10
blank screen 15
F11/F12 keys 15
F9
invert video 14
filename
legal characters 21
files
deleting 22
moving 22
saving 21
files and directories 21-22

57



fitting a new battery 3
flashing display — see troubleshooting
flashing LEDs — see troubleshooting
flashing screen (low battery level) 5
floppy discs 13

compatible types 13

disc drive 43
disc eject button 44
disc insertion slot 43
drive indicator light 43
formatting 13

floppy drive indicator 43

FN key 14
FN mode 14
dragging 14
F11/F12 keys 15
key mappings 17
locking 18
use of NumLock key 16
verifying 18
fonts
adding new fonts 20
foreign travel 10
formatting discs 13

H
hard disc
spin-down 15
drive indicator 43
headphones 320hm socket 44
hotkeys 7, 14
blank screen 15
F10 (blank screen) 7
invert video 14

|
I/0 indicator 42
indicator LEDs 42




BN NN RN RN

input focus 19
inverting video 14

K

keyboard 14-18
connector 44
emulating PC keyboard 16
key mappings in FN mode 17
moving the pointer 14
numeric keypad mode 16
page cursor mode 16
typing special characters 18
use of NumLock key 16

L

LCD display panel 42
brightness/contrast controls 42
cleaning 53

LEDs
flashing battery indicator 4

letterbox modes 32

loading files 22

locking FN mode 18

low battery power 5

M
memory usage in applications 20
Menu button
keyboard simulation 14
modems
connecting to serial port 36
monitors 29-33
connecting a Multi-freq. monitor 31
connecting an AFK17 monitor 30
connecting an AFK18 monitor 30
monitor connector 48
supported types 32

59



MonitorType 28
setting 29, 32
mouse
connector pinout 45
keyboard simulation of buttons 14

moving files 22
Multi-frequency monitors 31

N
no picture 25
numeric keypad mode 16
NumLock key s
use in locking FN mode 16

(o]
ON/OFF indicator light 42

ON/OFF switch 42

P
page/cursor mode 16
palette
setting the screen mode 33
parallel port
hardware connection 38
pinout 49
Pinboard
problems 28

pointer
keyboard control 14
not moving — see troubleshooting
power
battery indicator LED 4
battery status indicator 4, 42
estimating battery charge state 7
PSU activity indicator LED 4
power adaptor — see adaptor
power saving
screen blank 15
printers
hardware connection on parallel port 38
hardware connection on serial port 35




printing 23-24

Printers 23

configuration settings 23
Print key 24

Printer control window 23
printer drivers 23

printing a file by dragging 24
printing an Edit file 24
problems 24
troubleshooting 24

problems? 25

Q
quitting applications 19

R
RESET button 27, 48, 49
root directory ($) 20

S

safety standards vii
saving battery power 7
saving files 21

screen blank

and memory usage 20

setting with the palette 33
Select button

keyboard simulation 14
self-discharging of batteries 3
self-test 25
serial port 35

pinout 46

printer connections 35
setting battery charge state 7
shutdown 1

HENEEEEERERNUERUERERUERUERRUELD

PSU — see adaptor unblanking 15 simulating the mouse buttons 14

PSU activity indicator 42 screen modes 32 N



snap locks 42

special characters
typing 18

starting applications 19

stereo headphones

connecting to computer 44
switching off

shutdown procedure 1
switching on 1
system applications 20

T
travel advice 9-11
troubleshooting 25
flashing LEDs 4, 5, 8, 26
flashing screen 5
pointer won't move 27
typing special characters 18

w
windows

using two or more — see input focus
write-protection 13




EEEEEHEEERECEUOEERUENEURUUOOOD

= i .

Reader's Comment FOrm - portable Guide

Did you find the information you wanted? [ Do you like the \;ay the information is preseried? [ General comments:

[ | First-time user | | Experienced user Yourname aiidaddress

[ ] Used computers before [ | Programmer

Cut out (or photocopy) and post to:

Dept RC, Technical Publications, Acorn Computers This information will only be used to get in touch with you If there is not enough room for your comments, please
Limited, 645 Newmarket Road, Cambridge CB5 8PB, UK in case we wish to explore your comments further. 7 continue on a separate sheet.













	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88

